
Date: May 23,2025

To,
The Listing Department
National Stock Exchange of India Ltd.
Exchange Plaza, Plot No. C/1, G Block
Bandra-Kurla Complex,
Bandra (E)
Mumbai - 400 051

Financial Results of the Company for the 4rh

business and incidental and ancillary to the

AZA D

Subiect
Reference

With reference and further to the intimation of Board Meeting dated May 15, 2025, we hereby
inform you that in the 02/2025-2026 Board Meeting of the Company, duly convened and held on
Friday, May 23,2O25 atthe registered office of the Company situated at"9O/C,90/D, Phase 1
I.D.A, Jeedimetla, Hyderabad, Telangana, India, 500055" that commenced at 03:30 PM (i.e. 1530
Hours) and concluded at 05:30 PM [i.e. 1730 Hours), the Board of Directors has inter alia
transacted and approved the following businesses:

i To,
i The Listing Department
i BSE Limited

Department of Corporate Affairs
Phi roze Jeej eebhoy Towers
Dalal Street
Mumbai - 400 001

Dear Sir/Madam,

: Outcome of the OZ12025-2026 Board Meeting held on lvlay 23,2025.
: ISIN - INE02IJO1035; Scrip ld-544O6I; Scrip Code-AZAD

The Standalone and Consolidated audited
quarter and year ended on March 3L,2025;
Other business arising out of the above
Company's business.

This is for your information and record.

Thanking you,

Yours truly,

For Azqd Engineering Limit

Ful Kumar tam
(Company 'ecrfiary & Compli
Members, ip No.: A49550
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AZAD ENGINEERING LIMITED Registered Office Address: 90/C,90/D, Phase-1, I.D.A.

feedimetla, Hyderabad, Telangana-s00 055, India.

CIN NO: L7 4210TG1983PLC0 04132
GSTIN : 3 6AAEC A9 452HlZl

Tel: O4O-23O97OO7

Email: cs@azad.in

Website: www.azad.in
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AZA D

To,
The Listing Department
BSE Limited
Department of Corporate Affairs

i Phi roze Ieejeebhoy Towers
i Dalal Street
i Mumbai - 400 001

Dear Sir/Madam,

Subject Declaration pursuant to Regulation 33(3)(d) of the Securities and
Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure
Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

Reference : ISIN - INE02IJ01035; Scrip ld-54406L; Scrip Code-AZAD

In compliance with the provisions of Regulation 33(3)[d) of the Securities and Exchange
Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 20L5, we
hereby declare that M/s MSKA & Associates Chartered Accountants, Statutory
Auditors of the Company have issued an Audit Report with unmodified opinion on the
Audited Financial Results of the Company (Standalone and Consolidated) for the 4tt
quarter and year ended on 31'tMarch, 2025.

This is for your information and records.

Thanking you,

Yours truly,

d Engineering Li

Membership No.: A49550

Date: M ay 23,2025

i To,

i The Listing Department
i National Stock Exchange of India Ltd.
i Exchange Plaza, Plot N o.C/1, G Block
i Bandra-Kurla Complex,
i Bandra [E)
i Mumbai - 400 051

AZAD ENGINEERING LIMITED Registered Office Address: 90/C,90/D, Phase-1, I.D.A.

feedimetla, Hyderabad, Telangana-s0O 055, India.

CIN NO: L7 4210TG1983PLC0 O4L32

GSTI N : 3 6AAEC A9 452HlZl
Tel: O4O-23O97OO7

Email: cs@azad.in

Website: www.azad.in

C i,,A,^(ms),
\L\:i/t-l
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MS KA & Associates
Chartered Accountants

l-"Xo=r-l fl'lS$in,:.r Raheja Tftarrfum, Western Express h'lfghway, Geetanjat'i

lndependent Auditor's Report on Standalone Audited Annual Financial Results of the Azad
Engineering Limited (formerly known as Azad Engineering Private Limited) pursuant to the
Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015, as
amended.

To the Board of Directors of Azad
Limited)
Report on the Audit of Standalone

Engineering Limited (formerly known as Azad Engineering Private

Financial Resu lts

Opinion
We have audited the accompanying statement of standalone annual financial resutts of Azad Engineering
Limited (formerly known as Azad Engineering Private Limited) (hereinafter referred to as 'the Company'l
for the year ended March 31 , 2025 ('the Statement'), attached herewith, being submitted by the
Company pursuant to the requirement of Regutation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obtigations and Disclosure
Requirements) Regutations, 20'l 5, as amended ('Listing Regulations' ).

ln our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the exptanations given to us, the
aforesaid Statement:

(i) is presented in accordance with the requirements of the Listing Regulations in this regard; and

(ii) gives a true and fair view, in conformity with the recognition and measurement principles taid down
in the appticabte accounting standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the
Act"), read with Companies (lndian Accounting Standards) Rutes, 201 5, as amended, and other accounting
principtes generalty accepted in lndia, of the net profit, and total comprehensive income and othei
financial information of the Company for the year ended March 31, ZOZ5.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing ('SAs') specified under section
143(10) of the Act. Our responsibitities under those SAs are further described in the Auditor's
Responsibitities for the Audit of the standalone financiaI results section of our report. We are independent
of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the lnstitute of Chartered Accountants
of lndia together with the ethical requirements that are retevant to our audit of the standalone financial
statements under the provisions of the Act and the Rutes thereunder, and we have futfitted our other
ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics.

We believe that the audit evidence obtained by us is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our
oprnron.

Management's and Board of Directors' Responsibilities for the Standatone Financial Resutts
This Statement, which is the responsibitity of the Company's Management and approved by the Board of
Directors, has been prepared on the basis of the standatone annual financial statements. The Company's
Board of Directors are responsible for the preparation and presentation of this Statement that gives a
true and fair view of the net profit, and total comprehensive income and other financia[ information in
accordance with the recognition and measurement principtes taid down in accordance with the lndian
Accounting Standards prescribed under Section '133 of the Act read with Companies (lndian Accounting
Standards) Rutes,2015, as amended, issued thereunder and other accounting principles generatty
accepted in lndia and is in comptiance with the Listing Regutations. This responsibitity atso inctudes
maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for
safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other
irregutarities; selection and application of appropriate accounting poticies; making judgments and
estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of
adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectivety for ensuring accuracy and

ness of the accounting records, retevant to the preparation and presentation of the Statement
true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

1 101 /8, r\{anjeera Trinity Corporate
JNTU-Hitech City Road, Kukatpatty
Telangana State, Hyderabad 500072, INDIA

Te[: +91 40 48524966

R.aitwayColony, Rann Nagar, Goregaon ([], Murnbai 400063, lNDlA, Tet: +91 276974 0200

Kochi I Ko[kata I Mumba'i I Fune www.mska.inAhrnednbad I Bengaturu I Chennai I Goa I Gurugram I Fiyderabad I



MS KA & Associates
Chartered Accountants

ln preparing the Statement, the Board of Directors of the Company are responsibte for assessing the
abitity of the Company to continue as a going concern, disctosing, as appticabte, matters related to going
concern and using the going concern basis of accounting untess the Board of Directors either intends to
tiquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic atternative but to do so.

The Board of Directors are responsible for overseeing the financiat reporting process of the Company.

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the standalone Financial Results

Our objectives are to obtain reasonabte assurance about whether the Statement as a whote is free from
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our
opinion. Reasonabte assurance is a high [eve[ of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted
in accordance with SAs witt atways detect a materia[ misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can
arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individuatty or in the aggregate, they coutd
reasonabty be expected to inftuence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these
Statement.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional
skepticism throughout the audit. We atso:

o ldentify and assess the risks of materiat misstatement of the Statement, whether due to fraud or
error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that
is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material
misstatement resutting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve
co[lusion, forgery, intentionaI omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internat controt.

o Obtain an understanding of internal control retevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures
that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under Section 143(3) (i)of the Act, we are also responsible
for expressing our opinion on whether the Company has adequate internal financial controts with
reference to standatone financial statements in ptace and the operating effectiveness of such controts.

. Evatuate the appropriateness of accounting poticies used and the reasonabteness of accounting
estimates and retated disctosures made by the Board of Directors.

. Conctude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors use of the going concern basis of accounting
and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a materiat uncertainty exists retated to events
or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the abitity of the Company to continue as a going
concern. lf we conctude that a materia[ uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our
auditor's report to the related disclosures in the Statement or, if such disctosures are inadequate, to
modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our
auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue
as a gorng concern.

r Evatuate the overalI presentation, structure and content of the Statement, inctuding the disctosures,
and whether the Statement represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that
achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope
and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, inctuding any significant deficiencies in interna[
control that we identify during our audit.

Mumbai 400063, lNDlA, Te[: +91 22 6974 0200
Kolkata I Mumbai I Pune www.mska.in

We atso provide those charged with governance with
ethical requirements regarding independence, drd to

hat may reasonabty be thought to bear on

a statement that we have comptied with relevant
communicate with them atl retationships and other
our independence, and where appticable, retated

heja Titanium, Western Express Highway, Geetanjati Raitway Colony, Ram Nagar, Goregaon (E),
I Chennai I Coimbatore I Goa I Gurugram I Hyderabad I Kochi II Chandigarh

Head Office: 602:



MSKA & Associates
Chartered Accountants

Other ilatter

The Statement includes the resutts for the quarter ended March 31 , 2025 and March 31 , ZOZ4 being the
batancing figure between the audited figures in respect of the futt financia[ years and the pubti-shed
unaudited year to date figures up to the third quarter of the current financia[ year and preriors yeat
prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principtes taid down in lndian Accounting
Standard 34 "lnterim Financial Reporting" which were subject to timited review by us.

Our opinion is not modified in respect of the above matter.

FoTMSKA&Associates
Chartered Accountants
lCAl Firm Registration No. 10504TW

Ananthakrishnan Govindan
Partner
Membership No. 205226
U DI N : 252052268MKTQU88 1 5

Ptace: Hyderabad
Date: May 23, 2025

Head Office: 602, Ftoor 6, Raheja Titanium, Western Express Highway, Geetanjali Raitway Cotony, Ram Nagar, Goregaon (E), Mumbai 400063, lNDlA, Tel: +91 2269740200
Ahmedabad I Bengaluru I Chandigarh I Chennai I CoimbatorelGoa I curugram I Hyderabad I Kochi I Kotkata I Mumbai I Pune www.mska.in
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Azad Engineering Limited [formerly known as Azad Engineering Private Limited]
Cl N : L7 4210TG 1983PLC 004L32

Statement of Standalone Assets and Liabilities as at March 3L, ZOZ'

[All amounts are in t Million unless otherwise stated]

Pa rticula rs As at March 3L,2025 As at March 3L, Z0Z4

IAudited Auditedl

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment
Right-of-use assets

Capital work-i n-progress

Financial assets

(i) lnvestments

(ii) Loans

(iii) Other financial assets

Other non-current assets

4,0L0.20

13 1,33

7 97 .80

0.20

188.88

31,6.43

1,,190.40

2,545.41

27.33

454.34

246 92

479.71
Total non-current assets 6,635.24 3,753.7L
Current assets

lnve ntories

Financial assets

(i) Trade receivables
(ii) Cash a nd cash equivalents
(iii) Bank balances other than (ii) above
(iv) Other financial assets

Other current assets

1,884. g3

2,21,5.82

403.7 5

6,5 5 5 .44

40.41.

809.79

1,,329 .63

1,699.53

281.86

307 .32

598.7 4
Total current assets 11,910.04 4,2L7.09
Total assets 18,545.29 7,970,79
EQUlTY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity share capital
Other equity

129.1.6

1,4,046.97

1,1,8.23

6,332.93
Total equity L4,L76.03 6,451.06
LIABILITIES

N on-current lia bilities
Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings

(ia) Lease liabilities
Provisions

Deferred tax liabilities (net)

1,,67 g .02

1,23.65

45.89

27 4.38

271,.1,3

20.05

3 6.08

21,0.68
Total non-current liabilities 2,L22.94 537.94
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings

(ia) Lease liabilities
(ii) Trade payables

(a) total outstanding dues of micro and small enterprises
(b) total outstanding dues of creditors other
than micro and small enterprises

(iii) Other financial liabilities

Provisions

Other current liabilities

Current tax liabilities (net)

7 04.35

1,0,45

299.87

489.77

493.27

6.25

63.77

t7 8.64

700.44

2.71.

208,62

290.49

296 96

4.26

s0 39

27.92
Total current liabilities 2,246.3L 98t.79
Total liabilities 4,369.25 L,5L9.73
Total equity and liabilities

see accompanying notes to the standalone financial results

1 8,545.28 7 ,970.79



Azad Engineering Limited [formerly known as Azad Engineering Private Limited]
(ClN : L742L0TG1983PLC0041 32)

Standalone Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended March SL,ZOZS

All amounts are in t Million unless otherwise stated]
For the year ended

March 31,2025
For the year ended

March 3t,2024Particulars

[Audited Aud ited I
A. Cash flow from operating activities

Profit before tax
Adjustments for :

Depreciation expenses

Finance costs

Unrealized foreign exchange gain (net)
Provision for credit impaired trade receivable
lnterest income

Profit on sale of property plant and equipment
Gain on derecognition of financial liabilities
Gain on sale of investment in subsidiary

Operating profit before working capital changes
Changes in working capital
Adjustments for (increase) / decrease in operating assets:

Trade receivables

lnventories

Other financial assets

Other assets

Adjustments for increase / (decrease) in operating liabilities:
Trade payables

Other financial liabilities
Provision for employee benefits
Other liabilities

Cash generated from operating activities

807.86

20s.30

472.65

(6.24)

21,.39

(1,4.02)

(42 00)

L7 5,62

(s6 03)
1,583.50

(s36.80)

(sss.20)

(3.88)

(221,.69)

290,94

159.01

11.80

1,564.53

(s28,0s)

(46e.00)

(207.e2)

(337.0s)

4.33

18.03

11.96
(23.6e) 1e.s6

1,,260.t7

285.91

179.36

(Ls,72)

35.76

(61.e8)

lncome taxes paid (net of refund
Net cash flow from / (used) in o activities
B. Cash flows from investing activities

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (incruding capital work in
progress and capital advances)

lnter corporate loan given to subsidiaries
Deposits (placed)/ matured with banks (net)
lnterest income received
Advance towards purchase of lnvestments
lnvestment in subsidiaries
Proceeds from sale of property plant and equipment
Proceeds from sale of investment in subsidiaries

804.00
(17s.1s

628.8s

(2,751,.29)

(1-88.88)

(6,223.20l|

4,26

(73.24)

(0.20)

76.79

1,46.24)

6e.4s)

(7s3.36)

25.95

1,4.02

42.02

118.86
Net cash flow used in investing activities
C. Cash flow from financing activities

Proceeds from issue of equity shares

Transaction cost on QIP issue

Proceeds from long term borrowings
Repayment of long term borrowings
Proceeds from/(repayment) of short term borrowings (net)
Principal paid on lease liabilities
lnterest paid on lease liabilities
Finance costs paid

9,232.551

7,000.00

(1,1,6.21)

L,646.62

(e7 .7 4)

462.89

(7.3s)

(L2.01.)

(ss2.s1

2,400.00

437 39

(gss.27)

(6e6.72)

( 1.68)

(1 18)

(472.6s)1s0.61)
Net cash flow from financing activities
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents

c

A+B+C

8,725.59

1,21,89

281.86

709.89

87 .93

193.93Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year

403.7s 281.86Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the vear
see accompanying notes to the standalone financial results
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MS KA & Associates
Chartered Accountants

lndependent Auditor's Report on Consolidated Audited Annual Financial Results of the Azad Engineering
Limited (formerly known as Azad Engineering Private Limited) pursuant to the Regulation gg of tne Segl
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015, as amended.

To the Board of Directors of Azad Engineering Limited (formerly known as Azad Engineering private
Limited)
Report on the Audit of Consolidated Financial Results

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying Statement of Consotidated annual financial resutts of Azad Engineering
Limlt9d (formerty known as Azad Engineering Private Limited) (the "Holding Company") and its subsidiariel
(Hotding Company and its subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group"), for the year ended March 3'1,
2025 ('the Statement') attached herewith, being submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the
requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obtigations and Disclosure Requirements) Regutations, 2015,
as amended ('Listing Regutations').

ln our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the exptanations given to us, the aforesaid
Statement:

(i) inctudes the annual financial resutts of Hotding Company and the fottowing entities:

Sr. No Name of the Entity Relationship with the Holding Company

1 Azad VTC Private Limited Subsidiary

2 Azad Prime Private Limited Subsidiary

(ii) is presented in accordance with the requirements of the Listing Regutations in this regard; and

(iii) gives a true and fair view in conformity with the recognition and measurement principtes taid down in
the applicable accounting standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act"),
read with Companies (lndian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended, and other accounting principtes
generalty accepted in lndia, of the net profit, and total comprehensive income and othei financial
information of the Group for the year ended March 31, ZOZS.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing ('SAs') specified under section 143(10)
of the Act. Our responsibitities under those SAs are further described in the Auditor's Responsibitities for the
Audit of the Consolidated Financial Results section of our report. We are independent of the Group in
accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the lnstitute of Chartered Accountants of lndia together with
the ethica[ requirements that are retevant to our audit of the consotidated financial statementi under the
provisions of the Act and the Rutes thereunder, and we have futfitted our other ethicat responsibitities in
accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics.

We believe that the audit evidence obtained by us is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our
oprnron.

Head Office: 602, Ftoor 6, Raheja Titanium, Western Express Highway, Geetanjali Railway Cotony, Ram Nagar, Goregaon {E), Mumbai 400063, lNDlA, Tel: +91 22 69740200
AhmedabadlBenga[urulChennailGoalGurugramlHyderabadJKochilKotkatalMumbailPunewww.mska.in

1 101 /8, Manjeera Trinity Corporate
J NTU - Hitech City Road, Kukatpatly
Telangana State, Hyderabad 500072, INDIA

Te[: +91 40 48524966
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Management and Board of Directors' Responsibilities for the Consolidated Financial Results

This Statement, which is the responsibitity of the Hotding Company's Management and approved by the
Hotding Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared on the basis of the consotidated annua[ fininciat
statements. The Hotding Company's Board of Directors are responsibte for the preparation and presentation
of this Statement that gives a true and fair view of the net profit, and total comprehensive income and other
financial information of the Group in accordance with the recognition and measurement principtes taid down
in accordance with the appticable Accounting Standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with
Companies (lndian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended and other accounting principtes generalty
accepted in lndia and is in comptiance with the Listing Regulations. The respective Board of Directors of thL
companies inctuded in the Group are responsibte for maintenance of adequate accounting records in
accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Group and for preventing and
detecting frauds and other irregutarities; selection and apptication of appropriate accounting poticies;
making judgments and estimates that are reasonabte and prudent; and the design, imptementation and
maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectivety for ensuring accuracy
and completeness of the accounting records, retevant to the preparation and presentation of the Statement
that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, which
have been used for the purpose of preparation of the Statement by the Directors of the Hotding Company,
as aforesaid.

ln preparing the Statement, the respective Board of Directors of the companies inctuded in the Group are
responsibte for assessing the abitity of the Group to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable,
matters retated to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting untess the respective Board
of Directors either intends to tiquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic atternative but
to do so.

The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group and of are responsibte for
overseeing the financia[ reporting process of the Group.

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Results

Our objectives are to obtain reasonabte assurance about whether the Statement as a whole is free from
materia[ misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that inc[udes our
opinion. Reasonabte assurance is a high [eve[ of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in
accordance with SAs witI atways detect a materia[ misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from
fraud or error and are considered materia[ if, individuatty or in the aggregate, they coutd reasonabty be
expected to inftuence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of this Statement.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional
skepticism throughout the audit. We atso:

ldentify and assess the risks of materjaI misstatement of the Statement, whether due to fraud or
error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that
is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resutting from error, as fraud may involve
cottusion, forgery, rntentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internaI controt.

Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures
that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under Sectjon 143(3) (i) of the Act, we are atso responsibte
for expressing our opinion on whether the Hotding Company has adequate internal financia[ controts
with reference to consotidated financial statements in ptace and the operating effectiveness of such

troIs.

Western Express Highway, Geetanjali Raitway Colony, Ram Nagar, Goregaon (E), Mumbai 400063, lNDlA, Tel: +91 22 6974 02OO
I Chennai I CoimbatorelGoa I Gurugram I Hyderabad I Kochi I Kolkata I Mumbai I Pune www.mska.in

Head Office: 602, Floor 6, Raheja Titanium,
AhmedabadlBengaturulChandigarh
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Chartered Accountants

r Evatuate the appropriateness of accounting poticies used and the reasonableness of accounting
estimates and retated disclosures made by the Board of Directors.

. Conctude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors use of the going concern basis of
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists retated
to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the abitity of the Group to continue as a
going concern. lf we conctude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention
in our auditor's report to the related disctosures in the Statement or, if such disclosures are
inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to
the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease
to continue as a going concern.

o Evatuate the overat[ presentation, structure and content of the Statement, inctuding the disctosures,
and whether the Statement represent the undertying transactions and events in a manner that
achieves fair presentation.

r Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities within
the Group to express an opinion on the Statement. We are responsibte for the direction, supervision
and performance of the audit of financial information of such entities inctuded in the Statement of
which we are the independent auditors. We remain sotely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance of the Hotding Company and such other entities
inctuded in the Statement of which we are the independent auditors regarding, among other matters, the
ptanned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in
interna[ control that we identify during our audit.

We atso provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with retevant ethicat
requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them att relationships and other matters
that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where appticable, related safeguards.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circutar issued by SEBI under Regutation 33(8) of the
Listing Regutations, to the extent applicabte.

Other filatter

The Statement includes the results for the quarter ended March 31, 2025 and March 31, 2024 being the
batancing figure between the audited figures in respect of the futt financial years and the pubtished unaudited
year to date figures up to the third quarter of the current financia[ year and previous financial year prepared
in accordance with the recognition and measurement principtes laid down in lndian Accounting Standard 34
"lnterim Financia[ Reporting" which were subject to limited review by us.

Our opinion is not modified in respect of the above matter.

FoTMSKA&Associates
Chartered Accountants
lCAl Firm Registration No. 1 05 047W

Anan
Partner
Membership No. : 205226
U DI N : 25705276 BMKTQV3 3 39

Place: Hyderabad
Date: May 23, 2025

Head Office: 602, Ftoor 6, Raheja Titanium,
AhmedabadlBengalurulChandigarh

Western Express Highway, Geetanjati
I Chennai I Coimbatore I Goa

Raitway Colony, Ram Nagar,
I Gurugram I Hyderabad

Goregaon (E), Mumbai 400063, lNDlA, Tet: +91 22 6974 0200
lKochi lKotkata lMumbai lPune www.mska.in
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Azad Engineering Limited [formerly known as Azad Engineering Private Limited]
Cl N : L7 42L0TG 1983 P1C004132

Statement of Consolidated Assets and Liabilities as at March SL, ZOZi

[All amounts are in t Million unless otherwise stated]

Pa rticu la rs
As at March 3L,2025 As at March 3L,2024

IAudited] IAudited]
ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment
Right-of-use assets

Ca pita I wo rk-i n-progress
Financial assets

Other financial assets

Other non-current assets

4,766.46
193.85

797.80

264.69

L,21,4.1,2

2,545 .41,

27.33

454.34

246.92

479 ,71,
Total non-current assets 6,636.92 3,753.7L
Current assets

lnventories

Financial assets

(i) Trade receivables

(ii) Cash and cash equivalents
(iii) Bank balances other than (ii) above
(iv) Other financial assets

Other current assets

1,893.01

2,234.90

408 33

6,56 7.94

3L.7 0

840.28

1,329.63

1,699.53

281.86

307.32

598.7 4
Total current assets LL,970.06 4,2L7.09
Total assets 18,506.99 7,970.79
EqUlTY AND LIABILITTES

Equity

Equity share capital
Other equity

t29.16
1,3,808.7 4

1,1,8.23

6,332.40
Equity attributable to the owners of the parent t3,937.90 5,450.53
Non controlling lnterest (7.64)
Tota I equity 13,930.25 5,450.53
LIABILITIES

Non-current lia bil ities
Financial liabilities

(i) Bo rrowings

(ia) Lease liabilities
(ii) Other financial liability

Provisio ns

Deferred tax liabilities (net)

1,709.65

77 5 .1.6

17 1,.50

45. 89

27 4.38

271,.1,3

20 0s

36 08

2 10.68
Total non-current liabilities 2,375.59 537.94
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings
(ia) Lease liabilities
(ii)Trade payables

(a) total outstanding dues of micro and small enterprises
(b) Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro and
small enterprises

(iii) Other financial liabilities
Provisions

Other current liabilities

Current tax liabilities (net)

7 27 .L7

22.67

299.81

501,.27

498 3s

6.25

66.98

178.64

1,00.44

2.71

208.62

290.92

256.32

4.26

91.03

27.92
Total current liabilities 2,30L.L4 982.22
Total liabilities 4,676.72 5 20. 15
Total equity and liabilities

panying notes to the consolldated financial results

18,505.99



Azad Engineering Limited [formerly known as Azad Engineering Private Limited]
C! N : L7 42LOTG 1983 PLC004132

Statement of Consolidated Cash Flows for the year ended March 3L, ZOZ4

[All amounts are in t Million unless otherwise stated]

Particulars
For the year ended

March 3L,2025

lAuditedJ

For the year ended

March 3L,2024

[Audited]
A. Cash flow from operating activities

Profit before tax

Adjustments for :

Depreciation expe nses

Amortisation of ROU

Finance costs

Unrealized foreign exchange gain (net)
Provision for credit impaired trade receivable
lnterest income

Profit on sale of property plant and equipment
Gain on derecognition of financial liabilities
Gain on sale of investment in subsidiary

Operating profit before working capital changes
Changes in working capitat
Adjustments for (increase) / decrease in operating assets:

Trade receivables

lnventories

Other financial assets

Other assets

Adjustments for increase / (decrease) in operating liabilities:
frade payables

Other financial liabilities
Provision for employee benefits
Other liabilities

Cash generated from operations

7,240.26

294.85

183.89

(Ls .7 2)

35.7 6

(s2,40)

807.86

205.30

47 2.65

(6.24)

21,.39

(74.021

(42.00)

!75.62
(s6.03)

L,696.64

(sss.78)

(s63 38)

(60.30)

(2s2.L8)

302.44

153.48

11.80

(20. e0)

1,5 64.53

(s28.os)

(46e.00 
)

(207.92)

(337.04)

4.s3

18.03

11.96

19.68

7LL.82 76,72
lncome taxes paid (net of refund)

Net cash flow from / (used) in operati activities
B. Cash flows from investing activities

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (including capital work in
progress and capital advances)

Deposits (placed)l matured with banks (net)

lnterest income received

Advance towards purchase of lnvestments
Proceeds from sale of property plant and equipment
Proceeds from sale of investment in subsidiaries

(17s.1s)

s36.67

(2,932.52)

(6,229 ,7 0)

4.26

(1e 11)

(1,46.24)

6s.s2)

(7s3.40)

2s.95

L4.02

42.02

118.86
Net cash flow used in investing activities (9,L77 .071, (ss2.ss)
C. Cash flow from financing activities

Proceeds from issue of equity shares
Transaction cost on QIP issue

Proceeds from long term borrowings
Repayment of long term borrowings
Proceeds from/(repayment) of short term borrowings (net)
Princrpal paid on lease liabilities
lnterest paid on lease liabilities
Finance costs paid

7 ,000.20
(1,16.2L)

1,677 .81,

(s7 .7 4)

484.1.5

(t2.64)
(1s 13)

( 1s3. s7)

2,400.00

437 .39

(ess,0s )

(6e6.e6)

(1 68)

(1 18)

147 2 6s)
Net cash flow from financing activities 8,766.97 709.87
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 1.26,47

281.86

87,80

194.06

see accomparyyiry qotes to the consolidated financial results

A+B+C

408.33 28 1.8 5

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year
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